
 

 

 

    

            

     

 

          

                

    

            

              

             

               

       

   

           

             

              

   

            

    

   

 

    
    

    
    

 

         

    

 

    

    
    
    

 

Injunction Notice for Persons Unknown. 

An injunction application was placed with the court on Tuesday 3rd February, the court 

date is Friday 13th February. 

Injunction Notices 

Notices advising that Birmingham City Council had applied for an injunction were 

places�on�the�gate�at�Smithfield�at�04:36�on�Wednesday�4th February, 03:48 at Atlas, and 

03:52 at Perry Barr. 

These notices were checked at on Wednesday 4th February�at�Smithfield�at�15:00,�at�

00:00 (time tbc) at Atlas depot and at 00:00 (time tbc) at Perry Barr. 

These notices were checked on Thursday 5th February, at 04:28 at Atlas, 04:46 at 

Smithfield�and�at14:00�at�Perry�Barr.�Then�again�at�15:15�at�Perry�Barr,�16:00�at�

Smithfield�and�00:00�(time�tbc)�at�Atlas.�

Court Date Notice 

Notice advising Birmingham City Council have a court date in place for Friday 13th 

February. Notices were placed on the gates Friday 6th February�at�04:18am�at�Smithfield,�

04:35am at Atlas and 00:00 (time tbc) at Perry Barr. These notices advise readers of the 

court date. 

At the same time checks were also done to ensure the original signs advertising the 

injunction were still in place. 

Agency planned deployment. 

Drivers: 

Legally Permissible Actual Variance 
Atlas 32 31 1 

Perry Barr 22 22 0 
Smithfield 27 25 2 

The variance at Atlas is due to sickness and is covered by Birmingham City Council 

Legally Permissible Actual Variance 

Atlas 105 71 34 
Perry Barr 82 45 37 
Smithfield 82 60 22 
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full time drivers. 

Loaders: 
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Variance in loaders is in line with operational expectations. 

What are our deployment plans for tomorrow? As follows – 

 Atlas 34 vehicles 

 26 contractor crews – Coventry 

 Smithfield:�30�vehicles�

 Perry Barr: 22 vehicles 
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Archived: 09 February 2026 16:13:23 
From: David P Miller 
Sent: Wed, 4 Feb 2026 12:35:05 
To: Euan Bruce Deborah Carter-Hughes Robert Edmondson Christopher Smiles Dean A Smith Richard J Smith 
Subject: RE: [DLAP-UKMATTERS.FID6611373] 
Importance: Normal 
Sensitivity: None 

**EXTERNAL** 

Euan 

The notice is on the kings road gate 

Regards 

David Miller 
Service Manager 
Street Scene 
Atlas Depot 
Tyseley 
Birmingham 
B11 2AS 
07920750237 

Email: david.p.miller@birmingham.gov.uk 

OFFICIAL 

From: Euan Bruce <Euan.Bruce@dlapiper.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, February 4, 2026 10:54 AM 
To: David P Miller <David.P.Miller@birmingham.gov.uk>; Deborah Carter-Hughes <Deborah.Carter-
Hughes@birmingham.gov.uk>; Robert Edmondson <Robert.Edmondson@birmingham.gov.uk>; Christopher Smiles 
<Christopher.Smiles@birmingham.gov.uk>; Dean A Smith <Dean.A.Smith@birmingham.gov.uk>; Richard J Smith 
<Richard.J.Smith@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: [DLAP-UKMATTERS.FID6611373] 

Hi David 

Whilst I had initially thought it would only be needed at Redfern Road, given your comment that the protestors have also 193

mailto:Abbie.Taylor@dlapiper.com
mailto:Euan.Bruce@dlapiper.com
mailto:Deborah.Carter-Hughes@birmingham.gov.uk
mailto:Robert.Edmondson@birmingham.gov.uk
mailto:Christopher.Smiles@birmingham.gov.uk
mailto:Dean.A.Smith@birmingham.gov.uk
mailto:Richard.J.Smith@birmingham.gov.uk


                        
       

 

 
 

 

 
 

   

 
 

     
    

       
      

     
  

 

 
                         

                      
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

been congregating on Kings Road I had suggested that we do both. Sorry if that wasn’t clear. If you could put them up 
there as well, please, that would be appreciated. 

Thanks 
Euan 

Euan Bruce 
Legal Director 

T: +441312425010 
M: +447738295509 
euan.bruce@dlapiper.com 

DLA Piper Scotland LLP 

From: David P Miller <David.P.Miller@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Sent: 04 February 2026 10:50 
To: Euan Bruce <Euan.Bruce@dlapiper.com>; Deborah Carter-Hughes <Deborah.Carter-Hughes@birmingham.gov.uk>; Robert 
Edmondson <Robert.Edmondson@birmingham.gov.uk>; Christopher Smiles <Christopher.Smiles@birmingham.gov.uk>; Dean A 
Smith <Dean.A.Smith@birmingham.gov.uk>; Richard J Smith <Richard.J.Smith@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: FW: 

**EXTERNAL** 

Euan 

I put them up on Redfern as you said in the meeting I did not need to put up on Kings Road as this was not 
protested as waste vehicles do not deploy from this gate, I have 15 copies laminated so I can if you wish me to 

194

Regards 

David Miller 
Service Manager 
Street Scene 
Atlas Depot 
Tyseley 
Birmingham 
B11 2AS 
07920750237 

Email: david.p.miller@birmingham.gov.uk 

mailto:euan.bruce@dlapiper.com
mailto:David.P.Miller@birmingham.gov.uk
mailto:Euan.Bruce@dlapiper.com
mailto:Deborah.Carter-Hughes@birmingham.gov.uk
mailto:Robert.Edmondson@birmingham.gov.uk
mailto:Christopher.Smiles@birmingham.gov.uk
mailto:Dean.A.Smith@birmingham.gov.uk
mailto:Richard.J.Smith@birmingham.gov.uk
mailto:david.p.miller@birmingham.gov.uk
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From: Euan Bruce <Euan.Bruce@dlapiper.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, February 4, 2026 9:50 AM 
To: David P Miller <David.P.Miller@birmingham.gov.uk>; Deborah Carter-Hughes <Deborah.Carter-
Hughes@birmingham.gov.uk>; Robert Edmondson <Robert.Edmondson@birmingham.gov.uk>; Christopher Smiles 
<Christopher.Smiles@birmingham.gov.uk>; Dean A Smith <Dean.A.Smith@birmingham.gov.uk>; Richard J Smith 
<Richard.J.Smith@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: FW: 

Hi David 

Can I check if notices were put on both entrances at Atlas? 

Thanks 
Euan 

Euan Bruce 
Legal Director 

T: +441312425010 
M: +447738295509 
euan.bruce@dlapiper.com 

DLA Piper Scotland LLP 

From: David P Miller <David.P.Miller@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Sent: 04 February 2026 04:05 
To: Deborah Carter-Hughes <Deborah.Carter-Hughes@birmingham.gov.uk>; Euan Bruce <Euan.Bruce@dlapiper.com>; Robert 
Edmondson <Robert.Edmondson@birmingham.gov.uk>; Christopher Smiles <Christopher.Smiles@birmingham.gov.uk>; Dean A 
Smith <Dean.A.Smith@birmingham.gov.uk>; Richard J Smith <Richard.J.Smith@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Subject: FW: 

**EXTERNAL** 

Deborah 

Notices attached at 0348am and photo’s attached 

Regards 

David Miller 
Service Manager 
Street Scene 
Atlas Depot 
Tyseley 
Birmingham 
B11 2AS 
07920750237 

Email: david.p.miller@birmingham.gov.uk 
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From: David P Miller <David.P.Miller@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Sent: Wednesday, February 4, 2026 3:40 AM 
To: David P Miller <David.P.Miller@birmingham.gov.uk> 
Subject: 

Sent from Outlook for Android 

OFFICIAL 

Birmingham City Council The information contained within this e-mail (and any attachment) sent by Birmingham City 
Council is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the named recipient or entity to whom it is 
addressed. If you are not the intended recipient please accept our apologies and notify the sender immediately. 
Unauthorised access, use, disclosure, storage or copying is not permitted and may be unlawful. Any e-mail 
including its content may be monitored and used by Birmingham City Council for reasons of security and for 
monitoring internal compliance with the office policy on staff use. E-mail blocking software may also be used. Any 
views or opinions presented are solely those of the originator and do not necessarily represent those of 
Birmingham City Council. We cannot guarantee that this message or any attachment is virus free or has not been 
intercepted and amended. 

This email is from DLA Piper Scotland LLP. The contents of this email and any attachments are confidential to the 
intended recipient. They may not be disclosed to or used by or copied in any way by anyone other than the intended 
recipient. If this e mail is received in error, please contact DLA Piper Scotland LLP on +44 (0) 20 7349 0296 
quoting the name of the sender and the email address to which it has been sent and then delete it. For more 
information on how we process personal data please see www.dlapiper.com/privacy-policy. Please note that 
neither DLA Piper Scotland LLP nor the sender accepts any responsibility for viruses and it is your responsibility to 
scan or otherwise check this email and any attachments. DLA Piper Scotland LLP is a limited liability partnership 
registered in Scotland (registered number SO300365), which provides services from offices in Scotland. A list of 
members is open for inspection at its registered office and principal place of business Rutland Square, Edinburgh, 
EH1 2AA. Partner denotes member of a limited liability partnership. DLA Piper Scotland LLP is regulated by the 
Law Society of Scotland and is part of DLA Piper, a global law firm, operating through various separate and distinct 
legal entities. For further information, please refer to www.dlapiper.com. 
Birmingham City Council The information contained within this e-mail (and any attachment) sent by Birmingham City 
Council is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the named recipient or entity to whom it is 
addressed. If you are not the intended recipient please accept our apologies and notify the sender immediately. 
Unauthorised access, use, disclosure, storage or copying is not permitted and may be unlawful. Any e-mail 
including its content may be monitored and used by Birmingham City Council for reasons of security and for 
monitoring internal compliance with the office policy on staff use. E-mail blocking software may also be used. Any 196

mailto:David.P.Miller@birmingham.gov.uk
mailto:David.P.Miller@birmingham.gov.uk
https://aka.ms/AAb9ysg
http://www.dlapiper.com/privacy-policy
http://www.dlapiper.com/


                
                  

  

                   
                     
                    

                     
            

                  
                 

               
                

                 
                   
        

               
                     

                
               

                 
                 

                
                  

  

views or opinions presented are solely those of the originator and do not necessarily represent those of 

intercepted and amended. 

recipient. If this e mail is received in error, please contact DLA Piper Scotland LLP on +44 (0) 20 7349 0296 
quoting the name of the sender and the email address to which it has been sent and then delete it. For more 
information on how we process personal data please see www.dlapiper.com/privacy-policy. Please note that 

legal entities. For further information, please refer to www.dlapiper.com. 

Unauthorised access, use, disclosure, storage or copying is not permitted and may be unlawful. Any e-mail 
including its content may be monitored and used by Birmingham City Council for reasons of security and for 

views or opinions presented are solely those of the originator and do not necessarily represent those of 

intercepted and amended. 

Birmingham City Council. We cannot guarantee that this message or any attachment is virus free or has not been 

This email is from DLA Piper Scotland LLP. The contents of this email and any attachments are confidential to the 
intended recipient. They may not be disclosed to or used by or copied in any way by anyone other than the intended 

neither DLA Piper Scotland LLP nor the sender accepts any responsibility for viruses and it is your responsibility to 
scan or otherwise check this email and any attachments. DLA Piper Scotland LLP is a limited liability partnership 
registered in Scotland (registered number SO300365), which provides services from offices in Scotland. A list of 
members is open for inspection at its registered office and principal place of business Rutland Square, Edinburgh, 
EH1 2AA. Partner denotes member of a limited liability partnership. DLA Piper Scotland LLP is regulated by the 
Law Society of Scotland and is part of DLA Piper, a global law firm, operating through various separate and distinct 

Birmingham City Council The information contained within this e-mail (and any attachment) sent by Birmingham City 
Council is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the named recipient or entity to whom it is 
addressed. If you are not the intended recipient please accept our apologies and notify the sender immediately. 

monitoring internal compliance with the office policy on staff use. E-mail blocking software may also be used. Any 

Birmingham City Council. We cannot guarantee that this message or any attachment is virus free or has not been 
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Archived: 09 February 2026 17:02:52 
From: Richard J Smith 
Sent: 04 February 2026 03:55:31 
To: Deborah Carter-Hughes 

2026 

Cc: Euan Bruce Robert Edmondson Christopher Smiles David P Miller Dean A Smith Euan Bruce 
Subject: Notice PB as discussed yesterday 
Importance: Normal 
Sensitivity: None 

**EXTERNAL** 

Morning Debbie 

Please see the photos below showing the notice which is on display on the fence where the protesters congregate. 

Regards 

Richard Smith (He/Him) | Service Manager | City Operations Directorate | Perry Barr Depot | Holford Drive | Perry Barr | Birmingham | 
B42 2TU | www.birmingham.gov.uk | 07483 329 369 | Contact centre 0121 303 1112 | Advanced notice of out of office: Friday 06 Feb 
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Birmingham City Council The information contained within this e-mail (and any attachment) sent by Birmingham 
City Council is confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended only for the named recipient or entity to 
whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient please accept our apologies and notify the sender 
immediately. Unauthorised access, use, disclosure, storage or copying is not permitted and may be unlawful. 
Any e-mail including its content may be monitored and used by Birmingham City Council for reasons of security 
and for monitoring internal compliance with the office policy on staff use. E-mail blocking software may also be 
used. Any views or opinions presented are solely those of the originator and do not necessarily represent those 
of Birmingham City Council. We cannot guarantee that this message or any attachment is virus free or has not 
been intercepted and amended. 
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